Marriott® and Moxy Hotels®. Marriott has been consistently recognized as a top employer and for its superior business ethics. The
company also manages the award-winning guest loyalty program, Marriott Rewards® and The Ritz-Carlton Rewards® program,
which together comprise more than 57 million members. For more information or reservations, please visit our website at
www.marriott.com, and for the latest company news, visit www.marriottnewscenter.com.

IRPR#1

Tables follow

9

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
PRESS RELEASE SCHEDULES

QUARTER 2, 2016
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Consolidated Statements of Income A-1
Total Lodging Products A-3
Key Lodging Statistics A-4
Adjusted EBITDA A-8
Adjusted EBITDA Third Quarter Forecast A-9
Adjusted EBITDA Fourth Quarter Forecast A-10
Adjusted EBITDA Full Year Forecast A-11
Adjusted Operating Income Margin and Adjusted EBITDA Margin A-12
Return on Invested Capital A-13
Non-GAAP Financial Measures A-14

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

SECOND QUARTER 2016 AND 2015
(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

 As Reported   As Adjusted  As Reported  Percent

 Three Months Ended  Merger-Related  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended  Better/(Worse)

 June 30, 2016  Costs  June 30, 2016  June 30, 2015  Adjusted 2016 vs. 2015

REVENUES
Base management fees $ 186  $ —  $ 186  $ 191  (3)
Franchise fees 235  —  235  221  6
Incentive management fees 94  —  94  81  16
Owned, leased, and other revenue 1 245  —  245  243  1
Cost reimbursements 2 3,142  —  3,142  2,953  6
   Total Revenues 3,902  —  3,902  3,689  6
OPERATING COSTS AND
EXPENSES
Owned, leased, and other - direct3 173  —  173  183  5
Reimbursed costs 3,142  —  3,142  2,953  (6)
Depreciation, amortization, and other 4 30  —  30  32  6
General, administrative, and other 5 168  14  154  152  (1)
   Total Expenses 3,513  14  3,499  3,320  (5)
OPERATING INCOME 389  (14)  403  369  9
Gains and other income, net 6 —  —  —  20  (100)
Interest expense (57)  (11)  (46)  (42)  (10)
Interest income 7  —  7  6  17
Equity in earnings 7 5  —  5  2  150
INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 344  (25)  369  355  4
Provision for income taxes (97)  7  (104)  (115)  10

NET INCOME $ 247  $ (18)  $ 265  $ 240  10

EARNINGS PER SHARE
   Earnings per share - basic $ 0.97  $ (0.07)  $ 1.04  $ 0.88  18

   Earnings per share - diluted $ 0.96  $ (0.07)  $ 1.03  $ 0.87  18

Basic Shares 254.3  254.3  254.4  272.4
Diluted Shares 258.0  258.0  258.9  277.3

 As adjusted measures represent the results of our operations before the impact of Starwood merger-related costs. See page A-14 for more information
about these non-GAAP measures.

1 Owned, leased, and other revenue includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, termination fees, branding fees, and other revenue.
2 Cost reimbursements include reimbursements from properties for Marriott-funded operating expenses.